OFFICE OF THE OIT Y CLERK

## 19 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

ORDINANCE NO. 13552 C.M.S.

City Attorney

ORDINANCE AMENDING OAKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 10.36.140 TO REMOVE A STREET SEGMENT ON MILES AVENUE FROM THE ESTABLISHED PARKING METER ZONES

WHEREAS, the California Vehicle Code section 22508 (a) requires local authorities to establish parking meter zones by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, City of Oakland parking meter zones are published in the Oakland Municipal Code ("OMC"), Title 2, Chapter 10.36; and

WHEREAS, OMC section 10.36.140 includes Miles Avenue between Forest Street and Presley Way on the list of approved locations for parking meters but there are no parking meters currently on the south side of Miles Avenue between College Avenue and Presley Way and no plans to install parking meters at the location due to the lack of sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, the modification of parking meter zones proposed herein has been justified by the Oakland Department of Transportation Parking Management Division and are identified in the Agenda Report accompanying this Ordinance; now, therefore

## THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Oakland Municipal Code, Title 2, Chapter 10.36 Amended. Oakland Municipal Code Section 10.36.140 is amended to remove the south side of Miles Avenue between College Avenue and Presley Way from the list of approved for parking meter locations according to Exhibit A attached to and incorporated herein.

**Section 2. Remaining Provisions Unchanged.** Except as amended herein, all provisions, articles, sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of Oakland Municipal Code Title 10, Chapter 10.36 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

**Section 3. Severability.** If any article, section, subsection sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the offending portion shall be

severed and shall not affect the validity of remaining portions which shall remain in full force and effect.

**Section 4. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall become effective immediately on final adoption if it receives six or more affirmative votes; otherwise it shall become effective upon the seventh day after final adoption.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

JUL 1 6 2019

## **PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:**

AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN —  $\checkmark$ 

NOES - Ø

ABSENT - Ø

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

**Introduction Date:** 

JUL - 9 2019

Exhibit A

Amendment to Approved Locations for Parking Meters in the City of Oakland

Street Name	From	То
Miles Avenue	Forest Street	Presley Way College Avenue
Miles Avenue - North Side	College Avenue	Presley Way